Commerce Commission to increase its prices from April 2014 to
enable the company to recover its costs from the earthquake and
to enable it to continue to invest into a strong resilient electricity
distribution network. The Commerce Commission is expected to
make its final decision in November 2013 following a period of
public consultation. As the result of this is uncertain, no account
of this has been taken in the review of Orion New Zealand Ltd’s
valuation.

It was also noted that the risk free rate had fallen over the past
12 months and the Commerce Commission’s assessment for a
regulatory WACC had fallen from 7.11% to 6.14%. Despite this,
most market observers have not seen this translate into a lower
cost of equity or a general rise in share prices. Accordingly, it is
not perceived that a material movement in WACC from the 2011
valuation is likely to have occurred.

In view of the above factors, it was considered that the 2012
value of $663.8m was still an appropriate carrying value for
CCHL’s investment in Orion New Zealand Ltd.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of different assumptions on
Orion’s enterprise value was performed as at 30 June 2011 as
follows:

Change in	 Increase	 Decrease
	 ($m)	 ($m)

WACC (+ or – 0.1%)	 23	 (23)

Nominal terminal growth (+ or – 0.1%)	 19	 (19)

Capital expenditure (+ or – 5%)	 15	 (15)

EBITDA (+ or – 5%)	 18	 (18)

Christchurch International Airport Ltd
The investment in Christchurch International Airport Ltd was
valued as at 30 June 2013 using a combination of methods – a
discounted cash flow approach for the core airport operations
(comprising the aeronautical land, sealed surfaces and
infrastructure, and the terminal facilities), a net asset value
approach for the airport’s property portfolio assets and a cost
basis for various recently-acquired trading activities including the
International Antarctic Centre, the Wash and Craddocks.

Core airport operations
The company’s forecast cash flows for the next ten years were
assessed, and discounted back to the valuation date, using a
discount rate that reflected not only the time value of money
but also risk associated with the business’s future operations.
A terminal cash flow, to allow for cash flows beyond the explicit
forecast period, was also assessed and discounted back to the
valuation date. The company’s weighted average cost of capital
(WACC), assessed at 7.0% post-tax, was used to discount its
future cash flows. A valuation cross-check, comparing the
implied EBITDA multiple with other airport companies and with
recent airport transactions, supported the discounted cash flow
valuation of the core airport operations of $541m.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of different assumptions on
the value of Christchurch International Airport Ltd’s core airport
operations was performed as at 30 June 2013 as follows:

Change in	 Increase	 Decrease
	 ($m)	 ($m)

Revenue (+ or – 5%)	 120	 (120)

WACC (+ or – 5%)	   70	   (55)

Capital expenditure (+ or – 5%)	   45	   (45)

Operating expenditure (+ or – 5%)	   20	   (20)

18	 C H R I S T C H U R C H   C I T Y   H O L D I N G S   L I M I T E D   2 0 1 3   A N N U A L   R E P O R T

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2013

16.	 Other financial assets continued

Property portfolio
The airport’s property portfolio, which comprises land and
buildings not associated with the core airport operations, the
car parking building, and properties classified as investment
properties, was valued on a net asset basis, on the grounds that:

•	 a ready market exists for property and hence direct valuation
methods for individual assets are available;

[…]

discounted cash flow valuation of Enable Networks Ltd.

Enable Networks Ltd’s forecast cash flows for the next twenty
years were assessed, and discounted back to the valuation
date, using a discount rate that reflected not only the time value
of money but also risk associated with the business’s future
operations. A terminal cash flow, to allow for cash flows beyond
the explicit forecast period, was also assessed and discounted
back to the valuation date.

The company’s weighted average cost of capital, assessed at
10.0% post-tax, was used to discount its future cash flows.

From the resulting enterprise value was deducted the value
attributed to Crown Fibre Holdings Ltd’s ‘A’ shares and the
single Government share to arrive at a mid-point value of Enable
Services Ltd’s interest in Enable Networks Ltd of $38.5m. To
this was then added the other assets and liabilities of Enable
Services Ltd (including $19.5m of debt) to arrive at an overall
value for CCHL’s investment in Enable Services Ltd of $31.4m.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of different assumptions on
Enable Networks Ltd’s equity value was performed as at 30 June
2012 as follows:

Change in	 Increase	 Decrease
	 ($m)	 ($m)

Revenue (+ or – 5%)	 28	 (28)

WACC (– or + 5%)	 26	 (20)

Capital expenditure – or + 5%)	 13	 (13)

Operating expenses (+ or – 5%)	   6	   (6)

A review of the value of Enable Services Ltd as at 30 June
2013 was performed by comparing the current forecasts with
those used in the 2012 valuation. It was noted that forecast
revenues and EBITDA had both increased, as had forecast capital
expenditure.

There were no indications of a material change in value and, given
the company is still in an expansion phase, it was considered
that a new valuation was not required and the value of CCHL’s
investment in Enable Services Ltd should remain at its previous
value of $31.4m, plus the $3m of new shares acquired during

[…]

allow for cash flows beyond the explicit forecast period, was also
assessed and discounted back to the valuation date.

City Care Ltd’s work volumes have increased significantly since
the Canterbury earthquakes, and are expected to continue at a
high level for a number of years. The company has also continued
its successful expansion into the North Island. This has had a
significant positive impact on the company’s forecast cash flows,
and its resultant value, although offset to an extent by increased
capital expenditure and working capital requirements.

The company’s weighted average cost of capital, assessed at
11.3% post-tax, was used to discount its future cash flows.

The company’s land and asphalt plant at the Springs Road
site was separately valued, based on an independent property
valuation by Colliers International in June 2011.

After adjusting the enterprise value for surplus assets and net
debt, the value of CCHL’s equity investment in City Care Ltd was
assessed at a mid-point of $136.3m.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of different assumptions on
City Care Ltd’s enterprise value was performed as at 30 June
2012 as follows:

Change in	 Increase	 Decrease
	 ($m)	 ($m)

Gross margin (+ or – 5%)	 15.7	 (15.5)

WACC (– or + 5%)	 12.8	 (11.2)

Capital expenditure – or + 5%)	   5.1	   (4.9)

To determine whether there had been any indicators of material
change in value for 2013, the current forecasts were compared
with the 2012 forecasts, and the WACC calculation reviewed.
While the June 2013 result was below original expectations,
the 2012 forecasts are still considered to be relevant. It is
considered that the impact of the actual 2013 result on the
existing valuation is not material for CCHL and accordingly the
carrying value of CCHL’s investment in City Care Ltd of $136.3m
has been retained.

Red Bus Ltd
The investment in Red Bus Ltd was valued as at 30 June 2012
using the realisation of assets methodology. The Christchurch

[…]

investment in Red Bus Ltd as at 30 June 2012 was assessed at
a mid-point of $23.0m.

The company’s net asset position as at 30 June 2013 was
compared to the position at 30 June 2012. it was noted that there
was an increase in value of net assets of some $3m, due mainly
to a revaluation of the company’s land and buildings. This is not
considered to be a material movement and hence the existing
value of CCHL’s investment of $23.0m has been retained.

EcoCentral Ltd
The investment in EcoCentral Ltd was valued as at 30 June 2012
using the discounted cash flow methodology. The company’s
forecast cash flows for the next five years were assessed, and
discounted back to the valuation date, using a discount rate
that reflected not only the time value of money but also risk
associated with the business’s future operations. A terminal cash
flow, to allow for cash flows beyond the explicit forecast period,
was also assessed and discounted back to the valuation date.
The company’s weighted average cost of capital was assessed
at 16.3%.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of different assumptions on
EcoCentral Ltd’s equity value was performed as at 30 June 2012
as follows:

Change in	 Increase	 Decrease
	 ($m)	 ($m)

Gross margin (+ or - 5%)	 4.1	 (4.1)

WACC (- or + 1%)	 1.3	 (1.1)

Capital expenditure (- or + 5%)	 0.2	 (0.2)

A review of current forecasts compared with the 2012 forecasts
did not reveal any material indicators of value change, and
accordingly the carrying value of CCHL’s equity investment in
EcoCentral Ltd has been retained at $6.8m, plus the $5m of new
shares acquired during 2013 – total value $11.8m.

20	 C H R I S T C H U R C H   C I T Y   H O L D I N G S   L I M I T E D   2 0 1 3   A N N U A L   R E P O R T

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2013

19.	 Other Assets

19(a)	Current portion
	 Capitalised contract set-up costs		   24 	  24 	 – 	 –

			   24 	  24 	 – 	 –

[…]

Estimated forecast purchases 		   (387)	  (151)	  (710)

	 Net cash flow exposure before hedging activity 		   5,588 	  (151)	  (710)

	 Forward exchange contracts

	 Notional amounts 		   (6,022)	 – 	  5,215

	 Foreign currency on hand 		  – 	 – 	  1

	 Net unhedged exposure 		   (387)	  (152)	  4,861

	 Parent 30 June 2013
	 Foreign currency risk

	 Loan balances 		   6,814 	 – 	 –

	 Forward exchange contracts

	 Cross currency interest rate swap 		   (6,814)	 – 	 –

	 Foreign currency on hand 		  – 	 – 	 –

	 Net unhedged exposure 		   –	 – 	 –

CCHL had no foreign exchange exposure in 2012.

39.	 Financial instruments continued

In thousands of New Zealand dollars 		   USD 	 AUD	 EURO

44	 C H R I S T C H U R C H   C I T Y   H O L D I N G S   L I M I T E D   2 0 1 3   A N N U A L   R E P O R T

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2013

39.	 Financial instruments continued

39(e)	Foreign exchange sensitivity

The following table summarises the estimated impact on the Group’s pre-tax profit and equity (excluding retained earnings) to reasonably
possible changes in foreign exchange rates (a 10% variance either way):
	 				   Movement in exchange rates
			   –10%	 +10%	 –10%	 +10%
			   Pre-tax	 Other compr.	 Pre-tax	 Other compr.
			   profit	 income	 profit	 income
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

	 Group 30 June 2013
	 Trade receivables 		   18 	 – 	  (18)	 –
	 Loans 		   50 	 – 	  (50)	 –
	 Derivatives  		   12 	  (293)	  (1)	  293

	 Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk 	 	  80 	  (293)	  (69)	  293

	 Group 30 June 2012
	 Derivatives – held for trading 		   17 	  (14)	 – 	 –

	 Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk 		   17 	  (14)	 – 	 –

	 Parent 30 June 2013
	 Loans 		   50 	 – 	  50 	 –
	 Derivatives 		   (50)	 – 	  (50)	 –

	 Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk 		  – 	 – 	 – 	 –

	 30 June 2012		  – 	 – 	 – 	 –

39(f)	 Interest rate risk management
The Group and parent company are exposed to interest rate risk as they borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk
is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, by the use of interest rate swaps, options and
forward interest rate contracts.

At balance date the Group and parent company had a mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to New Zealand fixed and variable
interest rates as set out in the following tables. To the extent assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk are designated

[…]

Related party loans – subsidiaries 		   14,000 	  74,500 	 –

	 Related party loans – Christchurch City Council 		   25,700 	  281 	 –

		   	 39,700 	  87,891 	  1,231

	 Financial liabilities

	 Commercial paper 		   (9,000)	  (88,000)	 –

	 Bonds and other fixed rate borrowing 		   (75,000)	 – 	 –

	 Floating rate notes 		   (80,000)	  (50,000)	 –

	 Derivatives 		  – 	  (11,970)	 –

			   (164,000)	  (149,970)	 –

			   (124,300)	  (62,079)	  1,231

39(g)	Interest rate sensitivity

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the longer
term, however, changes in interest rates will affect reported profits.

The following table summarises the estimated impact of movements in interest rates on the Group’s and parent company’s pre-tax profit
and equity (excluding retained earnings), taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps. It is considered that a reasonably possible
movement in New Zealand interest rates is a 1% movement in either direction, and this is the range that has been used in the following
sensitivity analysis:
	 Increase in interest rates	 Decrease in interest rates
			   1.00%	 1.00%	 –1.00%	 –1.00%
			   Pre-tax	  Other compr. 	 Pre-tax	 Other compr.
			   profit	 income	 profit	 income
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

	 Group 30 June 2013
	 Cash and cash equivalents 		   (28)	 – 	  28 	 –

	 Loans and advances (external) 		  – 	 – 	 – 	 –

	 Loans and advances (CCC) 		   2 	 – 	  (2)	 –

	 Commercial paper 		   (790)	 – 	  790 	 –

	 Floating rate notes 		   (800)	 – 	  800 	 –

	 Loans from external parties 		   (689)	 – 	  689 	 –

	 Finance lease liabilities 		   (56)	 – 	  56 	 –

	 Interest rate swap derivatives 		   696 	  6,643 	  (718)	  (7,187)

	 Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 		   (1,665)	  6,643 	  1,643 	  (7,187)

	 Group 30 June 2012
	 Cash and cash equivalents		   54 	 – 	  (54)	 –

	 Bank deposits		   30 	 – 	  (30)	 –

	 Related party loans		   3 	 – 	  (3)	 –

	 Commercial paper 		   (880)	 – 	  880 	 –

	 Floating rate notes		   (500)	 – 	  500 	 –

	 Finance lease liabilities		   (53)	 – 	  53 	 –

	 Bank loans		   (418)	 – 	  418 	 –

	 Interest rate swap derivatives		   1,970 	  12,897 	  (2,037)	  (13,621)

	 Total sensitivity to interest rate risk		   206 	  12,897 	  (273)	  (13,621)

					   Non-interest
			   Fixed  	  Variable 	  bearing
			   $'000 	  $'000 	  $'000

46	 C H R I S T C H U R C H   C I T Y   H O L D I N G S   L I M I T E D   2 0 1 3   A N N U A L   R E P O R T

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2013

39.	 Financial instruments continued

C H R I S T C H U R C H   C I T Y   H O L D I N G S   L I M I T E D   2 0 1 3   A N N U A L   R E P O R T	 47

	 Increase in interest rates	 Decrease in interest rates
			   1.00%	 1.00%	 –1.00%	 –1.00%
			   Pre-tax	  Other compr. 	 Pre-tax	 Other compr.
			   profit	 income	 profit	 income
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

39.	 Financial instruments continued

	 Note	 Group 2013	 Group 2012	 Parent 2013	 Parent 2012
		   $'000	  $'000	 $'000	  $'000

39(g)	Interest rate sensitivity  contd

	 Parent 30 June 2013
	 Cash and cash equivalents 		   18 	 – 	  (18)	 –

	 Loans and advances (related parties excl CCC) 		   1,075 	 – 	  (1,075)	 –

	 Loans and advances (CCC) 		   2 	 – 	  (2)	 –

	 Commercial paper 		   (790)	 – 	  790 	 –

	 Floating rate notes 		   (800)	 – 	  800 	 –

	 Finance lease liabilities 		   (78)	 – 	  78 	 –

	 Interest rate swap derivatives 		  – 	  6,205 	  8 	  (6,748)

	 Total sensitivity to interest rate risk		   (573)	  6,205 	  581 	  (6,748)

	 Parent 30 June 2012
	 Cash and cash equivalents		   131 	 – 	  (131)	 –

	 Related party loans		   748 	 – 	  (748)	 –

	 Commercial paper 		   (880)	 – 	  880 	 –

	 Floating rate notes 		   (500)	 – 	  500 	 –

	 Interest rate swap derivatives		   18 	  3,671 	  (18)	  (3,894)

	 Total sensitivity to interest rate risk		   (483)	  3,671 	  483 	  (3,894)

Commodity price and demand risk
EcoCentral Ltd’s operations can be significantly impacted by fluctuations in commodity prices and international demand for certain of its
products. This risk is mitigated to an extent by tendering and entering into supply contracts.

39(h)	Fair value of financial instruments

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of all financial assets and financial liabilities, other than fixed rate borrowing, recorded
in the financial statements approximate their fair values. The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms
and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.